

ITEM NO.9

Virtual Court 3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 401/2017

HARSH MANI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIDHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No.103658/2017-EX-PARTE STAY, MEDIATION REPORT IS RECEIVED.)

Date : 14-05-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through video conferencing.

Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondent (wife) who is serving in the Bank of Baroda is posted in Chandigarh and, therefore, there may be no justification for transferring the proceedings from Chandigarh to Jodhpur, at her behest.

Responding to the above submission, Ms. Charu Mathur, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, submits that the transfer of the respondent from Chandigarh is imminent and accordingly she prays for time to file an affidavit and necessary documents in this

regard.

In view of above, three weeks' time as prayed for is granted.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI)
BRANCH OFFICER